#5568-A 6/423 (R-2023-755)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314964

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUN 1 2 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT THE APPLICATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF A GRANT FOR A FLOATING RESTROOM FROM THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION, DIVISION OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS FOR THE EL CAPITAN RESERVOIR IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT PURSUANT TO CEQA GUIDELINES SECTION 15302(c).

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego is considering applying for and accepting a floating restroom from the California Department of Parks and Recreation, Division of Boating and Waterways to replace an existing floating restroom at the El Capitan Reservoir (Project); and

WHEREAS, the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (California Public Resources Code section 21000, et seq.), section 21084, states that the CEQA Guidelines thereto (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, section 15000, et seq.) shall list those classes of projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and which shall be exempt from CEQA; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that authority, CEQA Guidelines sections 15300-15333 list the categorical exemptions promulgated by the California Office of Planning and Research and adopted by the Secretary of the California Natural Resources Agency for those classes of Projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment; and

WHEREAS, CEQA Guidelines section 15302(c) sets forth a categorical exemption for "replacement or reconstruction of existing utility systems and/or facilities"; and WHEREAS, the Planning Department has established that the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15302(c) and that no exception to the exemption, as set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2, applies to the Project; and

WHEREAS, the replacement asset is of substantially similar size and operation of the current floating restroom, and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego (City Council) considered the potential environmental effects of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a duly noticed public meeting and considered the written record for the Project as well as public comment; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, using its independent judgment, determined that the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA under CEQA Guidelines section 15302(c) because it involves the replacement of an existing floating restroom with negligible or no expansion of capacity; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, using its independent judgment, determined that no exception set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 applies to the Project because no cumulative impacts were identified; no significant effects on the environment were identified; none of the land is adjacent to a scenic highway; no historical resources will be affected by the action; and none of the land is identified on a list of hazardous waste sites under California Government Code section 65962.5; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

- 1 The City Council has determined that the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15302(c).
- in

	2.	The City Council has determined that	at an exception to the exemption as set forth in
CEQA	. Guidel	lines section 15300.2 does not apply.	
APPR	OVED:	MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney	7
Ву	Justin Deputy	Edward Stanek y City Attorney	
	•	he foregoing Resolution was passed b	by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
			DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
			By Connie Patterson Deputy City Clerk
Appro	oved:	(date)	CTODD GLOW, Mayor
Vetoe	ط،		

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

(date)

Passed by the Council of The City o	f San Diego	on J i	UN 0 6 2023	, by the following vote:				
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused				
Joe LaCava	X							
Jennifer Campbell	Z							
Stephen Whitburn	Z							
Monica Montgomery Steppe								
Marni von Wilpert	Z.							
Kent Lee								
Raul A. Campillo	\mathbb{Z}							
Vivian Moreno			otag					
Sean Elo-Rivera	\mathbb{Z}							
	•							
Date of final passage								
			TODD GL	ODIA				
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.						
		DIANA J.S. FUENTES						
(Seal)		City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.						
		1	. 77					
		Ву	nne ta	Texo Deputy				
		Office of the	e City Clerk, San D	iego, California				
	Resolu	ution Numbe	er R 314 96	64				